





May 6, 1994

Beth Reno, Treasurer

Steve Peace for Senate

P. O. Box 1515

Chula Vista, CA 91912







Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. I-94-123

Dear Ms. Reno:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act "the Act".  Because your questions are general in nature, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3).

QUESTIONS


1.
May petty cash funds be used to make expenditures for individual items that sell for under $100?


2.
Must a candidate file a campaign statement for an active controlled committee when the candidate files campaign statements in connection with terminating other controlled committees?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Petty cash funds may be used to make campaign related expenditures under $100.


2.
A candidate is not required to file a campaign statement for an active controlled committee when the candidate files campaign statements in connection with terminating other controlled committees.
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ANALYSIS


Proposition 73, passed by the voters in June of 1988, added provisions to the Act requiring all campaign related expenditures made by a candidate to be made from a campaign bank account. (Section 85201.)  However, Regulation 18524(d) (copy enclosed) provides that a candidate may establish, for the campaign bank account, one petty cash fund at each campaign office.  No more than $100 may be deposited in the petty cash fund at any time, and no expenditure totaling $100 or more may be made from the petty cash fund.


Petty cash funds may be used to purchase multiple items from a single vendor if the total amount of the expenditure does not total $100 or more during any individual transaction.  For example, petty cash funds totaling under $100 may be used to purchase miscellaneous supplies at an office supply store.  The next day or later in the same day, petty cash funds totaling under $100 may also be used to purchase additional supplies from the same store.


The Act requires candidates and committees to file campaign statements disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  The filing deadlines and periods covered by the campaign statements are specified in Sections 84200-84204.


Section 84214 requires committees which receive contributions and candidates to terminate their filing obligations pursuant to regulations adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission.  Pursuant to Regulation 18404(b)(4), a committee may terminate when the committee has filed all required campaign statements disclosing all reportable transactions.  There is no requirement under the Act for a candidate to file a campaign statement for an active controlled committee when the candidate files a campaign statement for the sole purpose of terminating another controlled committee.


If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Dixie Howard







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

